

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

Ţ

858C3003

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

V E N D O R

*709035622 304-744-6317 BAYLISS & RAMEY INC PO BOX 503

DUNBAR WV 25064

/Vice-President

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 07/16/2007 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 08/08/2007 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 968-82 TRAFFIC SIGNAL EMBEDDED INDUCTIVE LOOPS OPEN END CONTRACT TO INSTALL AND/OR REPLACE TRAFFIC SIGNAL EMBEDDED INDUCTIVE LOOPS AS DIRECTED BY THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION. SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT 3 LIFE OF CONTRACT: THIS CONTRACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE ON AND EXTENDS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1 YEAR OR UNTIL SUCH "REASONABLE TIME" THEREAFTER AS IS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT. THE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL NOT EXCEED TWELVE (12) MONTHS. DURING THIS "REASONABLE TIME" THE VENDOR MAY TERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE. UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND CS: Siyel PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT. 7007 AUG - 8 P 12: 46 RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, PERCHASING DIVISION SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) STATE OF MV DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-744-6317 Aug. 8, 2007 FFIN

55-034-3932



VEXDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH

T O 858C3003

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

*709035622 304-744-6317 BAYLISS & RAMEY INC PO BOX 503

DUNBAR WV 25064

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

| DATE PRIN | TED | TER | MS OF SAL | . | SHIP | IA | FOB. | FREIGHTTEAMS |
|-------------------|-------------------|--------|-----------|--------------|------------------|----------------------------|----------------|---------------------------------------|
| 07/16/ | 2007 | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | BID OPENING DATE: | | 2007 | | | BID | OPENING TIME | 01:30PM |
| LINE | QUAN | ATTY . | UOP | CAT | ITEM NUM | /BER | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | NO. | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | ORIGIN | AL CON | TRACT | AND | SHALL BE | LIMITED | TO TWO (2) ON | IE |
| | (1) YE | AR PER | IODS. | | | | | |
| | | | | | | į | | |
| | 1 | | | | ŀ | | NG RESERVES TH | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | 1 | | | i | | | ELY UPON WRITT | |
| | NOTICE | TO TH | E VEN | DOR I | F THE COM | MODITIE | S AND/OR SERVI | CE |
| | SUPPLI | ED ARE | OF A | N INF | ERIOR QUA | LITY OR | DO NOT CONFOR | M |
| | TO THE | SPECI | FICAT | IONS | OF THE BI | D AND C | ONTRACT HEREIN | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | 1 | 1 | | | , | RCHASING MAY | |
| | | | 1 | | i | | ON THE OPEN | |
| | | | | | | | ITION OR COST | |
| | | | | | IED ON TH | | | |
| | 1 | i | | | | | TO UNFORESEEN | |
| | 1 | | | | | ſ | ELAYS IN TRANS | 3 |
| | 1 | , | AN U | NANTI | CIPATED I | NCREASE | IN THE VOLUME | |
| | OF WOR | K.) | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | l | | |
| | | | | | | | EQUISITION ARE | |
| | 1 | | | | | | S SUPPLIED BY | _ |
| | | | | | | | TOOD AND AGREE | |
| | 1 | | | | | t e | TITIES ACTUALL | |
| | L. | | | | | 1 | F THE CONTRACT | , |
| | WHEIRE | K MUKE | UK L | E33 (| HAN THE Q | UANIIII | E2 2HUWN. | |
| | ODNEDT | NC PPO | CEDIID | E. CD | ENDING UN | TT(E) E | HALL ISSUE A | |
| | | | | | | | BER WV-39) TO | |
| | | , | | | | | THIS CONTRACT. | |
| | 1 | ŀ | l l | | | | E MAILED TO TH | i i |
| | | | | | | 1 | A SECOND COPY | - |
| | | | | | | , , | A THIRD COPY | |
| | | | | | NG UNIT. | , | | |
| | | | _[| | | | | |
| | BANKRUI | PTCY: | IN T | HE EV | ENT THE V | ENDOR/C | ONTRACTOR FILE | s |
| | FOR BAI | NKRUPT | CY PR | OTECT | ION, THIS | CONTRA | CT IS AUTOMATI | - |
| | CALLY I | NULL A | OV DE | ID, A | ND IS TER | MINATED | WITHOUT FURTH | ER |
| | | | | | ERSE SIDE FOR TE | CINE AND COM | DITIONA | |
| SIGNATURE | A | | \sim | OCC HE | | PHINS AND CON TELEPHONE | |)ATE |
| Me | uk 7 | to | KIN | - | | 304-744 | | Aug. 8, 2007 |
| Vice-Pre | sident | FE | N 55-6 | 034-3 | 932 | | ADDRESS CHAN | IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



HODOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ø

T

858C3003

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

***709035622**

304-744-6317 **BAYLISS & RAMEY INC** PO BOX 503

DUNBAR WV 25064 DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B. 07/16/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 08/08/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ORDER. THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT SHALL SUPERSEDE ANY AND ALL SUBSEQUENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS WHICH MAY APPEAR ON ANY ATTACHED PRINTED DOCUMENTS SUCH AS PRICE LISTS, ORDER FORMS, SALES AGREEMENTS OR MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS, INCLUDING ANY ELECTRONIC MEDIUM SUCH AS CD-ROM. REV. 04/11/2001 PURCHASING CARD ACCEPTANCE: THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINI CURRENTLY UTILIZES A VISA PURCHASING CARD PROGRAM WHICH IS ISSUED THROUGH A BANK. THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR MUST ACCEPT THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA VISA PURCHASING CARD FOR PAYMENT OF ALL ORDERS PLACED BY ANY STATE AGENCY AS A CONDITION OF AWARD. **REV.** 07/16/2007 WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR VARIOUS COUNTIES, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 304 -744-6317 2007 8.

55-034-3932

FEIN

Vice-President



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

FEIN

Vice-President

Request for Quotation

þ

SHIP VIA

858C3003

FOB

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

*709035622 304-744-6317 BAYLISS & RAMEY INC PO BOX 503

25064

DUNBAR WV

DATE PRINTED

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

07/16/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** BID OPENING TIME 08/08/2007 01:30PM ÇAT. QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER LINE UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. **PERSONAL** OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. 25305. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ELEPHONE DATE 304-744-6317 2007 8

55-034-3932



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ţ

858C3003

| PAC | Æ |
|-----|---|
| | 5 |

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

>ENDOR

*709035622 304-744-6317 BAYLISS & RAMEY INC PO BOX 503

DUNBAR WV 25064

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

| 07/16/ | 2007 | 000 00000000000000000000000000000000000 | MS OF SAI | | SHIP VIA | FOB | FREIGHT TERMS |
|-------------------|------------------|---|------------------------|----------------|---|---------------|----------------------|
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 08/08/ | | | BID | OPENING TIME | 01:30PM |
| LINE | QUAN | uny | UOP | CAT. NO | ITEM NUMBER | UNITPRICE | AMOUNT |
| | BIDDER CONTRA | TO CO CTORS | MPLET Name | E: - Ba | yliss & Ramey, I | ic. | |
| | CONTRA | CTORS | LICEN | SE NO | _ wv000856 | | |
| | | IR CON | TRACT | ORS L | WILL REQUIRED TO ICENSE PRIOR TO T. | | |
| | | | | NOT | ICE | | |
| | A SIGN | ED BID | MUST | BE S | UBMITTED TO: | | |
| | P) B) 2) | URCHAS UILDIN D19 WA | ING D G 15 SHING | IVISI TON S | INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST 5305-0130 | | |
| | THE EN | VELOPE | | | THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON | | F |
| | SEALED BUYER: | BID | | | 33 | | |
| | RFQ. NO |).: | | | 858C3003 | | |
| | BID OPE | ENING | DATE | AND T | IME | | |
| | | | <u> </u> | SEE REV | ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON | IDITIONS | |
| SIGNATURE M | L. | 0 1 | Da | | TELEPHONE | DAT | |
| TITLE / / / / // | -12 7 | FEI | N | | | 744-6317 | Aug. 8, 2007 |
| Vice-Pres | sident | - | 55- | -034- | 3932 | ADDRESS CHANG | ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ť

858C3003

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN JOHNSTON 304-558-2402

***709035622** 304-744-6317 **BAYLISS & RAMEY INC** PO BOX 503 **DUNBAR WV 25064**

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

| 07/16/2007 | | IEHMS OF SALE | | | SHIP | VIA | EOB | | FREIGHT TERMS | | |
|-------------------|-------------|---------------|----------------------------------|--|-----------------------------------|---|--------------|------|---------------|--|--|
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 08/08/ | 2007 | | | BID | OPENING TIME | 01: | 1:30PM | | |
| LINE | QUAN | ITITY | UOP | CAT. NO | ITEM NU | MBER | UNITPRICE | | AMOUNT | | |
| | | | | | UMBER IN NG YOUR E 304-744- | ID: | IS NECESSARY | | | | |
| | CONTAC - | T PERS | ON (P | 1 | PRINT CL | | | | | | |
| · | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | ***** | THIS | IS T | HE EN | D OF RFQ | 858C3 | 003 ***** TO | TAL: | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | A TABLE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR | | | | | | | |
| | | | THE THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN 1 | | | | | | | | |
| | | [| | | ERSE SIDE FOR T | 4-1-2-7-1-7-1-7-1-7-1-7-1-7-1-7-1-7-1-7-1 | DITIONS | | | | |
| SIGNATURE | Tark | P | 1 1 | A4 | | TELEPHONE マハムニフ | 44_6317 | DATE | × 8 2007 | | |

| Item No: | Est. Quan. | | Unit Price | Amount | | | | | | |
|----------|---|---|---|--------------------------------|-------------------------|----------|---|--|--|--|
| | and H and the second | The following quantities we may be increased quantity per | | | | | | | | |
| 1. | | Standard 6' AWG. This | \$950.00 | | | | | | | |
| 2. | | Quadrupole of two (2) tu saw slot. | | | | | | | | |
| 3. | | Loop lead-in configuration linear foot of | | | | | | | | |
| 4. | 444 | Detector Rep | olacement (2 Ch | nannel Rack Mount) | | \$200.00 | | | | |
| . 5. | | Detector Rep | Detector Replacement (Single Channel Shelf Mount) | | | | | | | |
| 6. | | Mobilization | \$1,800.00 | | | | | | | |
| | *************************************** | | | | Grand Total | | | | | |
| | | Estimated (| Estimated Quantities By District | | | | | | | |
| | | District One | <u> Loop</u> 3 | Quadrapole (ft) 1000 | <u>Lead (ft)</u> 100 | | | | | |
| | | Two | 2 | 800 | 100 | | | | | |
| | | Three | 3 | 1000 | 100 | | | | | |
| | | Four | 3 | 1000 | 100 | | | | | |
| | | Five | 2 | 800 | 100 | | | | | |
| | | Six | 3 | 1000 | 100 | | | | | |
| | | Seven | 2 | 800 | 100 | | | | | |
| | | Eight | 3 | 1000 | 100 | | · | | | |
| | | Nine | 3 | 1000 | 100 | | | | | |
| · | | Ten | 2 | 800 | 100 | | | | | |
| | | <u>Totals</u> | <u>26</u> | <u>9200</u> | <u>1000</u> | | | | | |
| | | Item 4. D | etector Rep | lacement Total 10 | 1 Per Dist. | | | | | |
| | | Ttem 5. D | etector Rep | lacement Total 10 | 1 Per Dist. | | | | | |

BID BOND

| KNO | W ALL MEN BY TH | IESE PRESENTS | S, That we, the ur | ndersigned, | Baylis | s & Ramey, l | nc. |
|--|---|--|---|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------------------|---|
| of _ | P. O. Box 503 | | | | | | Farmers Insurance Co. |
| of _ | Westfield Cente | er , Ohio | , a c | corporation org | anized and | existing unde | er the laws of the State of |
| Ohio | with its princip | al office in the Cit | y of <u>Westfield</u> | Center | , as Surety, | are held and | firmly bound unto the State |
| of West Virgin | ia, as Obligee, in th | e penal sum of _ | Five percent of | the total bid | (\$ | 5% |) for the payment of which, |
| well and truly | to be made, we joir | itiy and severally | bind ourselves, o | ur heirs, admi | nistrators, e | xecutors, suc | cessors and assigns. |
| The (| Condition of the abo | ove obligation is s | uch that whereas | s the Principal | has submitt | ed to the Pure | chasing Section of the |
| Department of | f Administration a c | ertain bid or prop | osal, attached he | reto and made | a part here | eof, to enter in | to a contract in writing for |
| REQ 858C30 | 003, to install and/ | or replace traffic | signal embedde | ed inductive lo | ops as dire | ected by the V | West Virginia |
| Division of H | lighways Traffic Er | ngineering Divisi | on (Open End C | ontract) | | | |
| | | | ma er | | | | |
| NON | V THEREFORE, | | | | | | |
| (a) I (b) I hereto and sh agreement cre force and effe | If said bid shall be r If said bid shall be a all furnish any othe eated by the accept | accepted and the r bonds and insur ance of said bid, nderstood and ag | ance required by then this obligation preed that the liab | the bid or pro on shall be nul | posal, and s I and void, o | shall in all othe otherwise this | e bid or proposal attached er respects perform the obligation shall remain in full hereunder shall, in no event, |
| way impaired | Surety, for the value or affected by any of any such extension | extension of the ti | y stipulates and a me within which t | igrees that the the Obligee ma | obligations ay accept su | of said Suret uch bid, and s | y and its bond shall be in no aid Surety does hereby |
| IN W | ITNESS WHEREO | F, Principal and S | Surety have hered | unto set their h | ands and se | eals, and sucl | n of them as are corporations |
| have caused t | their corporate seal | s to be affixed he | reunto and these | presents to be | e signed by | their proper o | fficers, this |
| 8th day | of August | , 20_ | <u>07</u> . | | | | |
| Principal Corp | oorate Seal | | | | Bayliss & F | Ramey, Inc. (Name | of Principal) |
| | | | | | Vice-f | Vice F resident | pe President or president) Light City (Control of the Control of |
| Surety Corpor | rate Seal | | | (| Ohio Farm | tell | e Co. of Surety) |

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 09/20/04, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4752401 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

CERTIFIED COPY

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

A. L. STANCHINA, C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, JANET CANTERBURY, ROSEANN B. DYE, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, JÓINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of **CHARLESTON** and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed FIVE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$5,000,000)----

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and scaled and attested by the Corporate Secretary.

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000)

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 20th day of SEPTEMBER A.D., 2004 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

CONST Sammen H

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 20th day of SEPTEMBER A.D., 2004, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are

I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 8th day of In Witness Whereof. A.D., 2007 .







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

| Vendor's Name: _ | Bayli | ss & Ramey | Inc. | | | | | |
|-------------------|-------|------------|------|--------|----------|--------|---------|---|
| Authorized Signat | ure: | Mak | P | Juli H | _Date: _ | August | 3, 2007 | , |

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 04/15/07)